

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
WESTERN DIVISION  
Case No. 5:11-cv-00049-FL**

---

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION

I. Statement of the Case ..... 1

II. Statement of the Facts..... 2

III. Standard for Dismissal Per Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 5

ARGUMENT

I. The Judicial Power of This Court Has Been Properly Invoked ..... 6

II. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Is Properly Vested in This Court..... 7

III. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Instant Case Regardless of the FTC’s  
Administrative Proceedings Against the State Board..... 8

    A. Ripeness and Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Are  
    Moot Issues Because This Court Has Jurisdiction ..... 9

    B. Jurisdiction Exists Because This Is a Direct Suit,  
    Not an Interlocutory Appeal ..... 10

IV. Jurisdiction Is Properly Before This Court Because the FTC Is Acting  
in Brazen Defiance of Its Limited Statutory Mandate..... 11

    A. No Jurisdiction Exists Under Section 5 of the FTC Act..... 12

    B. No Jurisdiction Exists Under Section 4 of the FTC Act..... 13

V. Jurisdiction Is Properly Before This Court Because the FTC  
Is Violating the State Board’s Constitutional Rights..... 17

    A. The FTC Is Violating the State Board’s Rights Under  
    the Tenth Amendment ..... 18

    B. The FTC Is Violating the State Board’s Rights Under the  
    Commerce Clause..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Am. Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Finn</u> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....                                  | 8         |
| <u>Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. Fed Trade Comm’n</u> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. Tex. 1974).....            | 9, 18     |
| <u>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Cooper</u> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 635, 641 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....             | 24        |
| <u>Bingham v. Cabot</u> , 3 U.S. 382 (1798).....   | 7         |
| <u>Brazil v. Arkansas Bd. of Dental Examiners</u> , 593 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Ark. 1984).....      | 14        |
| <u>California Dental Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....                   | 12        |
| <u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .... | 4, 14     |
| <u>Cavalier Tel., LLC v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</u> , 303 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002).....       | 9         |
| <u>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</u> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005).....                       | 23        |
| <u>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.</u> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999).....                             | 5         |
| <u>Fay v. Douds</u> , 172 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1949).....   | 9, 18     |
| <u>Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. North Carolina Milk Comm’n</u> , 593 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....    | 4         |
| <u>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd of Dentistry</u> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982).....                   | 14        |
| <u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....                                 | 4         |
| <u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....  | 19        |
| <u>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</u> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....                             | 14, 23    |
| <u>Hawkins v. North Carolina Dental Society</u> , 355 F.2d 718 (4th Cir. 1966).....              | 23        |
| <u>Houghton v. Shafer</u> , 392 U.S. 639 (1968).....   | 17        |
| <u>Jewel Cos. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</u> , 432 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1970).....                      | 11, 15    |
| <u>Leedom v. Kyne</u> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....   | 9, 10, 15 |
| <u>Leahy v. North Carolina Board of Nursing</u> , 346 N.C. 775 (1997).....                       | 20        |

**Cases (cont.)**

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Long Term Care Partners LLC v. United States</u> , 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) .....  | 15, 16            |
| <u>Maine v. Taylor</u> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....   | 22                |
| <u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....   | 17                |
| <u>McCarthy v. Madigan</u> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....   | 9, 17             |
| <u>Med-Trans Corp. v. Benton</u> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 721, 730 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....  | 23                |
| <u>Mims v. Kemp</u> , 516 F.2d 21 (4th Cir. 1975).....  | 5                 |
| <u>Nassimos v. N.J. Bd. of Examiners of Master Plumbers</u> ,<br>No. 94-1319, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21376 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 1995).....                              | 14                |
| <u>Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel</u> ,<br>437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 15                |
| <u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....  | 18, 20            |
| <u>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</u> , 633 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1980).....  | 15                |
| <u>North Carolina State Bd. of Registration for Prof'l Engineers &amp; Land Surveyors</u><br><u>v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</u> , 615 F. Supp. 1155 (E.D.N.C. 1985)..... | 11                |
| <u>Owen Equip. &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</u> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....  | 7, 8              |
| <u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....   | 3, 13, 14, 17, 22 |
| <u>Petersburg Cellular P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Nottoway County</u> ,<br>205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....   | 24                |
| <u>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Block</u> , 755 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1985).....   | 11, 12            |
| <u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....  | 18, 19, 20        |
| <u>Rhode Island Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt. v. United States</u> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....  | 10, 17            |
| <u>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</u> ,<br>945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991).....  | 5                 |
| <u>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Examiners</u> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935) .....   | 20                |
| <u>Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp. v. United States</u> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919).....   | 11, 12, 15        |

**Cases (cont.)**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</u> ,<br>455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... | 10, 11 |
| <u>Southern Ry. Co. v. Amer. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</u> , 948 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1991) .....             | 11, 15 |
| <u>Thorne v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</u> , 916 F. Supp. 1358 (E.D. Va. 1996).....                           | 17     |
| <u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</u> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....                                     | 4, 14  |
| <u>Trentacosta v. Frontier Pac. Aircraft Indus.</u> , 813 F.2d 1553 (9th Cir. 1987) .....                 | 5      |
| <u>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</u> ,<br>550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....     | 22, 23 |
| <u>Williams v. United States</u> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995).....                                       | 5      |
| <u>Withrow v. Larkin</u> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....  | 19     |

**Constitutional Authority**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....   | 10, 21 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3, cl. 1 .....  | 8      |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 ..... | 7      |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V .....             | 10     |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X .....             | 10, 20 |

**Statutes**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(a).....             | 2, 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(b).....             | 2, 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(a).....             | 14    |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(1) .....         | 14    |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(2) .....         | 2     |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 19    |

**Statutes (cont.)**

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-40(b) ..... | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 44 .....               | 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45 .....               | 3  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) .....         | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....             | 8  |

**Other Authorities**

|   |      |
|---|------|
| FED. TRADE COMM’N, REPORT OF THE STATE ACTION TASK FORCE<br>(Sept. 2003), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/09/stateactionreport.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/09/stateactionreport.pdf</a> ..... | 4    |
| L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988) .....   | 19   |
| CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, LAW OF FEDERAL COURTS (1983).....  | 5, 7 |
